
 
 1 

CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE 
SHORT FORM CONTRACT FIRST AMENDMENT 

(Construction and Non-Professional Services) 
 
 This First Amendment to a Short Form Contract is made by and between the City of 
Pflugerville ("City") and Kansas City Tree Care, LLC. (“Contractor"). City and Contractor may be 
referred to herein singularly as “Party” or collectively as the “Parties.” 
 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Short Form Contract for emergency services 
for removal of limb and brush following a severe winter storm event on February 14, 2023 (the 
“Contract”) in the amount of One-Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($150,000.00); 
and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to execute a first amendment to that Contract to add more time 
and services due to the continuing nature of the response needed to clean up the limb and brush 
debris in the city in an amount not to exceed Five Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and No Cents 
($550,000.00); and  
 
 WHEREAS, it has become necessary to amend the Contract to modify the provisions for 
terms and duration; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary for the City to amend its agreement from time to time to comply 
with changes in state law relating to contracts of municipalities. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, premises considered, the Parties agree that said Contract is amended 
as follows: 
 

I. 
 

I. TERMS shall be amended as set forth in the attached addendum to Attachment A for a total 
amount of Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars and No Cents ($700,000.00) 
 

II. DURATION shall be amended to extend the end of the services as identified in the attached 
addendum to Attachment A. 

 
 

II. 
 

Except as amended hereby, the terms of the Contract shall remain unchanged and in full force and 
effect. 
 
  
EXECUTED and AGREED to by the Parties as of the dates indicated below. 
 
 
CITY OF PFLUGERVILLE    CONTRACTOR 



 
 2 

 
 
By:                                                By: _______________                                      

      
           __________________ (printed name) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM:      
Title:                                                           

 
By:                                                   Federal Tax I.D. #                                     
     City Attorney         

Corporate Secy's Attestation if applicable: 
 
 
                                                                         
   
Corporate Seal if applicable:       
         
 
 



 
 3 

 
ADDENDUM TO ATTACHMENT A 

TERM, SCOPE OF WORK AND FEES 
 
Work is generally described as residential limb and debris collection and removal for one month 
of added services. The service period is for February 28, 2023 through March 13, 2023. 
 
Services provided by Contractor will include residential roadside limb and brush removal on 
each in city and extra territorial jurisdiction home frontage Monday – Saturday for the duration 
of the service period. 
 
Costs associated with services received will not exceed $550,000 and will be invoiced as 
follows: 

• Daily removal of limb and brush as described above cost is calculated at $2,550 per truck 
daily for 12 days. 
o $2,550 (14 trucks) = $35,700 (12 days) = $428,400 

• Total not to exceed amount of $550,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


